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ABSTRACT 

EL30/2004 Warrentinna is located 60km north-east of Launceston in north-east 

Tasmania and covers some 15 strike kilometres of Mathinna Group meta-sediments. 

The company’s main focus is gold mineralisation. 

Work completed during the period included 6 RC drill holes totalling 596m. All holes 

encountered gold mineralisation, with best results including 1m at 4.7 ppm Au from 22m within 

a broader intersection of 5m at 2.4ppm Au from 21m. These results highlight the potential to 

extend the current zone of gold mineralisation, particularly to the north and east. 
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1.0 Introduction 

This report details the exploration activities completed within EL30/2004 during the period 26 

November 2016 to 25 November 2017. The lease is located 60km north-east of Launceston 

in north-east Tasmania. 

The tenement covers some 15 strike kilometers of Mathinna Group meta-sediments. The 

company’s main focus is gold mineralisation. 

Work completed during the period included 6 RC drill holes totalling 596m. All holes 

encountered gold mineralisation, with best results including 1m at 4.7 ppm Au from 22m within 

a broader intersection of 5m at 2.4ppm Au from 21m.  

 

 

2.0 Tenement Details 

EL30/2004 Warrentinna was applied for by Greatland Pty Ltd during April 2004 and was 

granted during November 2004. The tenement covers an area of 37 square kilometres. 

Tenement details are shown in Table 1. 

Table 1 – Tenement Details 

Tenement Holder Date Granted Size 

EL30/2004 

Warrentinna 

Greatland Pty Ltd 100% 26 Nov 2004 37 km2 

 

 

3.0 Location and Access 

EL30/2004 Warrentinna is located 60km north-east of Launceston in north-east Tasmania 

(Figure 1). It lies some 20km north-east of the town of Scottsdale. The tenement forms the 

Company’s Warrentinna project (Figure 2). The bulk of land within the tenement is logged 

state forest, with only the northern and southern extremities covering private farming land. 
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The project lies within the Tasmania NE (SK55-21) 1:250,000 map sheet, and straddles the 

1:100,000 map sheets of Forester (8415) and Cape Portland (8416). 

From Launceston, access to the project area is by sealed road to Branxholm via Scottsdale, 

then into the tenements via the formed Warrentinna-Forester road. Logging tracks and local 

roads provide good access within the project area. 

 

 

4.0 Geology and Mineralisation 

The licence area covers some 15 strike kilometres of Mathinna Group rocks (Figure 3) which 

comprise metamorphosed sandstones, siltstones and mudstones of late Cambrian to Early 

Devonian age. The Mathinna Group metasediments, together with intrusive Devonian 

granites, cover much of the north-eastern parts of Tasmania and are considered to be 

equivalent to rocks of the Melbourne Trough which host the bulk of Victoria’s gold 

mineralisation. Goldfields in north-eastern Tasmania hosted by the Mathinna group or 

adjacent rocks of the same age include Beaconsfield, Lefroy, Mangana, Mathinna, Alberton, 

Warrentinna, Forester, Waterhouse, Scamander and Portland (Figure 2). 

Further details of geology and mineralisation have been covered in previous annual reports 

by Askins and Baxter (2005), McLean and Baxter (2006), McLean (2007) and Baxter (2008). 

The reader is referred to these reports. 

 

 

5.0 Previous Exploration 

 

Previous exploration activities have been covered in annual reports by Askins and Baxter 

(2005), McLean and Baxter (2006), McLean (2007), Baxter (2008, 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012 

and 2013) and Cryan (2014, 2015 and 2016). The reader is referred to these reports. 

 

 

6.0 Work Carried Out During the Period 

Work completed during the period included 6 RC drill holes totalling 596m. 
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Reverse Circulation Drilling 

During the period three reverse circulation (RC) holes for a total of 596m was completed at 

the Derby North and Golden Mara prospect areas. Drill hole collar details are presented in 

Table 2.  

Table 2 – RC Hole Collar Details 

Hole ID East North Datum Dip (deg) 
Azimuth 

(grid) 
 Depth (m) 

WTR037 561675 5447350 AGD66-55 60 90 100 

WTR038 561625 5447400 AGD66-55 60 90 100 

WTR039 561650 5447400 AGD66-55 60 90 96 

WTR040 561675 5447400 AGD66-55 60 90 100 

WTR041 561675 5447375 AGD66-55 60 90 100 

WTR042 560857 5445674 AGD66-55 60 300 100 

 

Five holes were drilled at the Derby North prospect (WTR037-WTR041) and one hole was 

drilled under historic workings at the Golden Mara prospect (WTR042). 

 

Basic drill hole stratigraphy showed very fine to medium grained sediments, mudstones and 

sandstones, with trace pyrite and epidote alteration seen in patches.  

 

Sampling of drill chips consisted of 4m composites and 1m re-splits of intervals with 

anomalous gold levels. All samples were analysed for a suite of gold and multi-elements.  

 

Drillhole collar details are presented in Table 2 and Appendix I and shown in Figure 4. Drillhole 

survey and lithology details are presented in Appendix II and III respectively. Assay methods, 

detection limits and results are presented in Appendix IV. Geological logging codes are 

presented in Appendix V.  

 
All holes encountered gold mineralisation over 0.5ppm gold, with best results including 1m at 

4.7 ppm Au from 22m within a broader intersection of 5m at 2.4ppm Au from 21m. These 

results highlight the potential to extend the current zone of gold mineralisation, particularly to 

the north and east.  

 

Overall, results from drilling at Derby North were positive with the continuity of mineralisation 

enhanced over the core of the prospect. Intercepts from Derby North include 44m at 0.77ppm 
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Au from 20m in hole WTR038 peaking at 5m at 2.45ppm Au from 21m including 1m 4.68ppm 

Au from 22m and 4m at 1.23ppm Au from 36m, and 72m at 0.26ppm Au from 24m in hole 

WTR039 peaking at 4m at 1.25ppm Au from 56m, and 36m at 0.3ppm from 12m including 

24m at 0.44ppm Au from 21m in hole WTR037 including 4m at 0.78ppm Au from 24m. In 

WTR040 mineralisation was observed from surface peaking at 4m at 2.75ppm Au with peak 

results of 1m at 4.1ppm Au. Overall mineralisation at Derby North is relatively shallow (starting 

from surface) and notably is open to the east, north and at depth. 

  

Results from drilling at Golden Mara (WTR042) were encouraging with maximum result of 4m 

at 1.07ppm Au and are potentially significant when considered with previous results of 

adjacent hole WTR010 (drilled in 2008) peaking at 3m at 0.95ppm Au from 30m in a broad 

intercept of 36m of 0.3ppm Au from 0m and 2m at 1ppm Au from 72m in a broad intercept of 

8m of 0.6ppm Au from 69m. 

  

 

7.0 Conclusions 

 

EL30/2004 Warrentinna is located 60km north-east of Launceston in north-east 

Tasmania. It lies some 20km north-east of the town of Scottsdale. The tenement 

covers some 15 strike kilometres of Mathinna Group meta-sediments. The company’s 

main focus is gold mineralisation. 

 

Work completed during the period included 6 RC drill holes totalling 596m. All holes 

encountered gold mineralisation, with best results including 1m at 4.7 ppm Au from 22m within 

a broader intersection of 5m at 2.4ppm Au from 21m. These results clearly extend the 

continuity of gold mineralisation and highlight the potential to extend the current zone, 

particularly to the north and east. 
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Figure  1  –  Pro jec t  Locat ion  Map  
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Figure  2  –  Reg iona l  Geo logy 
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Figure  3  –  Pro jec t  Geo logy  
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Figure  4  –  Drill Programme: Completed Hole Locations  
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APPENDIX I 

RC Drill Collars 



H0002 Version 3

H0003 Date_generated 01-Nov-17

H0004 Reporting_period_end_date 25-Nov-17

H0005 State TAS

H0100 Tenement_no/Combined_rept_no.EL30/2004

H0101 Tenement_holder Greatland Pty Ltd

H0102 Project_name Warrentinna

H0106 Tenement_operator Greatland Pty Ltd

H0150 250K_map_sheet_number SK55-21

H0151 100K_map_sheet_number 8415  8416

H0152 50K_map_sheet_number

H0153 25K_map_sheet_number

H0200 Start_date_of_data_acquisition 26-Nov-16

H0201 End_date_of_data_acquisition 01-Feb-17

H0202 Data_format SL3

H0203 Number_of_data_records 6

H0204 Date_of_metadata_update 01-Nov-17

H0301 collar_data_file el302004_201711_02_collar

H0302 survey_data_file el302004_201711_03_survey

H0303 geology_data_file el302004_201711_04_geol

H0304 assay_data_file el302004_201711_05_assay

H0310 water_data_file

H0400 Drill_code RC

H0401 Drill_contractor Edrill

H0402 Description RC

H0600 Sample_code  

H0601 Sample_type  

H0602 Sample_description  

H0700 Sample_preparation_code  

H0701 Sample_preparation_details  

H0702 Job_no

H0800 Assay_code

H0801 Assay_company

H0802 Assay_description

H0900 Remarks

H1000 Hole_ID AGD66_E_Z55AGD66_N_Z55Azi Dip total depth

H1001 metres metres degrees degrees metres

D WTR037 561675 5447350 90 -60 100

D WTR038 561625 5447400 90 -60 100

D WTR039 561650 5447400 90 -60 96

D WTR040 561675 5447400 90 -60 100

D WTR041 561675 5447375 90 -60 100

D WTR042 560857 5445674 300 -60 100

EOF



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX II 

RC Drill Hole Survey Data 



H0002 Version 3

H0003 Date_generated 01-Nov-17

H0004 Reporting_period_end_date 25-Nov-17

H0005 State TAS

H0100 Tenement_no/Combined_rept_no.EL30/2004

H0101 Tenement_holder Greatland Pty Ltd

H0102 Project_name Warrentinna

H0106 Tenement_operator Greatland Pty Ltd

H0150 250K_map_sheet_number SK55-21

H0151 100K_map_sheet_number 8415  8416

H0152 50K_map_sheet_number

H0153 25K_map_sheet_number

H0200 Start_date_of_data_acquisition 26-Nov-16

H0201 End_date_of_data_acquisition 01-Feb-17

H0202 Data_format SL3

H0203 Number_of_data_records 6

H0204 Date_of_metadata_update 01-Nov-17

H0301 collar_data_file el302004_201711_02_collar

H0302 survey_data_file el302004_201711_03_survey

H0303 geology_data_file el302004_201711_04_geol

H0304 assay_data_file el302004_201711_05_assay

H0310 water_data_file

H0400 Drill_code RC

H0401 Drill_contractor Edrill

H0402 Description RC

H0600 Sample_code  

H0601 Sample_type  

H0602 Sample_description  

H0700 Sample_preparation_code  

H0701 Sample_preparation_details  

H0702 Job_no

H0800 Assay_code

H0801 Assay_company

H0802 Assay_description

H0900 Remarks

H1000 Hole_ID Survey DepthDip Azimuth_Mag

H1001 metres degrees degrees

H1004 1 0.1 1

D WTR037 0 -60 90

D WTR038 0 -60 90

D WTR039 0 -60 90

D WTR040 0 -60 90

D WTR041 0 -60 90

D WTR042 0 -60 300

EOF



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX III 

RC Drill Hole Lithology Data 



H0002 Version 3

H0003 Date_generated 01-Nov-17

H0004 Reporting_period_end_date 25-Nov-17

H0005 State TAS

H0100 Tenement_no/Combined_rept_no. EL30/2004

H0101 Tenement_holder Greatland Pty Ltd

H0102 Project_name Warrentinna

H0106 Tenement_operator Greatland Pty Ltd

H0150 250K_map_sheet_number SK55-21

H0151 100K_map_sheet_number 8415  8416

H0152 50K_map_sheet_number

H0153 25K_map_sheet_number

H0200 Start_date_of_data_acquisition 26-Nov-16

H0201 End_date_of_data_acquisition 01-Feb-17

H0202 Data_format SL3

H0203 Number_of_data_records 300

H0204 Date_of_metadata_update 01-Nov-17

H0301 collar_data_file el302004_201711_02_collar

H0302 survey_data_file el302004_201711_03_survey

H0303 geology_data_file el302004_201711_04_geol

H0304 assay_data_file el302004_201711_05_assay

H0310 water_data_file  

H0400 Drill_code RC

H0401 Drill_contractor Edrill

H0402 Description RC

H0600 Sample_code  

H0601 Sample_type  

H0602 Sample_description  

H0700 Sample_preparation_code  

H0701 Sample_preparation_details  

H0702 Job_no

H0800 Assay_code

H0801 Assay_company

H0802 Assay_description

H0900 Remarks

H1000 Hole_ID From To Colour Quart% Sulph% Oxd GrainSize Lithology

H1001 metres metres  

H1004 1 1  

D WTR034 0 1 OG 0 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 1 2 OG 0 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 2 3 OG 3 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 3 4 OG 0 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 4 5 OG 3 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 5 6 OG/GY 0 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 6 7 OG/GY 1 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 7 8 OG/GY 1 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 8 9 OG/GY 1 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 9 10 OG/GY 1 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 10 11 OG/GY 0 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 11 12 OG/GY 0 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 12 13 OG/BR 1 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 13 14 OG/BR 1 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 14 15 OG/BR 1 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 15 16 OG/BR 1 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 16 17 OG/BR 5 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 17 18 OG/BR 5 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 18 19 OG/BR 5 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 19 20 GY 1 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 20 21 GY/OR 1 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 21 22 GY/OR 1 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 22 23 GY/OR 0 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 23 24 GY/OR 0 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 24 25 GY/OR 0 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 25 26 GY/OR 0 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 26 27 GY/OR 3 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 27 28 GY/OR 3 0 LIM F SS/MS

D WTR034 28 29 DKGY 3 0 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR034 29 30 DKGY 1 0 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR034 30 31 GY/OR 5 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 31 32 OR 10 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 32 33 OR 10 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 33 34 OR 10 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 34 35 OR 20 0 LIM F SS/QZ

D WTR034 35 36 GY 3 0 FR F SS

D WTR034 36 37 OR 5 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 37 38 OR 5 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 38 39 OR 20 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 39 40 OR 15 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 40 41 GY/OR 3 0 LIM F SS



D WTR034 41 42 OR 10 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 42 43 OR/GY 5 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 43 44 OR/GY 5 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 44 45 OR/GY 5 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 45 46 OR/GY 3 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 46 47 OR/GY 0.5 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 47 48 OR/GY 0.5 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 48 49 DKGY/(OR) 0.5 0 (LIM) F SS

D WTR034 49 50 OR/DKGY 2 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 50 51 OR/DKGY 2 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 51 52 OR/DKGY 2 0 LIM F SS

D WTR034 52 53 OR/DKGY 50 0 LIM F QZ/SS

D WTR034 53 54 OR/DKGY 20 0 LIM F SS/QZ

D WTR034 54 55 DKGY 2 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR034 55 56 DKGY 2 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR034 56 57 DKGY 2 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR034 57 58 DKGY/(OR) 3 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR034 58 59 DKGY 3 0 FR M SS

D WTR034 59 60 DKGY 1 0 FR M SS

D WTR034 60 61 DKGY/OR 10 0.5 (LIM) M SS

D WTR034 61 62 DKGY 3 0.5 (LIM) M SS

D WTR034 62 63 DKGY 3 0 (LIM) F SS

D WTR034 63 64 OR 0.5 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR034 64 65 DKGY/(OR) 3 0.5 (LIM) M SS

D WTR034 65 66 DKGY/(OR) 5 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR034 66 67 DKGY/(OR) 5 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR034 67 68 DKGY/(OR) 8 0 (LIM) M SS/MS

D WTR034 68 69 DKGY/(OR) 5 0 (LIM) M SS/MS

D WTR034 69 70 DKGY/(OR) 3 0.5 (LIM) M SS/MS

D WTR034 70 71 DKGY/(OR) 0 0 (LIM) M SS/MS

D WTR034 71 72 DKGY 0 0 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR034 72 73 DKGY 1 0.5 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR034 73 74 DKGY 20 0.5 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR034 74 75 DKGY 20 0 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR034 75 76 DKGY 5 0 FR F SS/MS

D WTR034 76 77 DKGY 5 0 FR F SS

D WTR034 77 78 DKGY 5 0 FR F SS

D WTR034 78 79 DKGY 5 0.5 FR F SS

D WTR034 79 80 DKGY 20 0 FR F SS

D WTR034 80 81 DKGY 5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 81 82 DKGY 1 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 82 83 DKGY 3 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 83 84 DKGY 2 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 84 85 DKGY 2 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 85 86 DKGY 1 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 86 87 DKGY 5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 87 88 DKGY 3 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 88 89 DKGY 0.5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 89 90 DKGY 1 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 90 91 DKGY 0.5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 91 92 DKGY 0.5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 92 93 DKGY 1 0 (LIM) VF MS

D WTR034 93 94 DKGY 1 0.5 FR VF MS

D WTR034 94 95 DKGY 1 0.5 FR VF MS

D WTR034 95 96 DKGY 1 0 FR VF MS/SS

D WTR034 96 97 DKGY 0 0.5 FR VF MS/SS

D WTR034 97 98 DKGY 1 0.5 FR VF MS/SS

D WTR034 98 99 DKGY 2 2 FR VF MS/SS

D WTR034 99 100 DKGY 3 1 FR VF MS/SS

D WTR034 100 101 DKGY 3 0 FR M SS/MS

D WTR034 101 102 DKGY 5 0 FR F SS/MS

D WTR034 102 103 DKGY 8 0 FR F SS/MS

D WTR034 103 104 DKGY 8 0 FR F SS/MS

D WTR034 104 105 DKGY 8 0.5 FR F SS/MS

D WTR034 105 106 DKGY 8 0 FR F SS/MS

D WTR034 106 107 DKGY 3 0 FR F SS/MS

D WTR034 107 108 DKGY 3 0 FR F SS/MS

D WTR034 108 109 DKGY 3 0 FR F SS/MS

D WTR034 109 110 DKGY 3 0 FR F SS/MS

D WTR034 110 111 DKGY 8 0 FR F SS/MS

D WTR034 111 112 DKGY 8 2 FR F SS/MS

D WTR034 112 113 DKGY 20 2 FR F SS/MS

D WTR034 113 114 DKGY 1 0 FR F MS

D WTR034 114 115 DKGY 3 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 115 116 DKGY 5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 116 117 DKGY 5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 117 118 DKGY 5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 118 119 DKGY 5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 119 120 DKGY 8 2 FR VF MS



D WTR034 120 121 DKGY 1 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 121 122 DKGY 1 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 122 123 DKGY 0 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 123 124 DKGY 1 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 124 125 DKGY 1 0 FR M SS

D WTR034 125 126 DKGY 2 0 FR M SS

D WTR034 126 127 DKGY 1 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 127 128 DKGY 0.5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 128 129 DKGY 0.5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR034 129 130 DKGY 0.5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 0 1 OR/DKGY 1 0 LIM M SS

D WTR035 1 2 OR/DKGY 0 0 LIM M SS

D WTR035 2 3 OR/DKGY 0 0 LIM M SS

D WTR035 3 4 DKGY/OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR035 4 5 DKGY/OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR035 5 6 DKGY/OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR035 6 7 DKGY/OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR035 7 8 DKGY/OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR035 8 9 DKGY/OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR035 9 10 DKGY/OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR035 10 11 DKGY/OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR035 11 12 DKGY/OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR035 12 13 DKGY/OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR035 13 14 DKGY/OR 1 0 LIM F MS

D WTR035 14 15 DKGY/OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR035 15 16 DKGY/OR 1 0 LIM F MS

D WTR035 16 17 OR/DKGY 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR035 17 18 BR 1 0 HM M SS

D WTR035 18 19 BR 0 0 HM M SS

D WTR035 19 20 BR 0 0 HM M SS

D WTR035 20 21 BR 0 0 LIM M SS

D WTR035 21 22 BR 0 0 LIM M SS

D WTR035 22 23 BR 10 0 LIM M SS

D WTR035 23 24 BR 5 0 LIM M SS

D WTR035 24 25 BR 3 0 LIM M SS

D WTR035 25 26 DKGY/(OR) 0 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR035 26 27 DKGY/(OR) 0 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR035 27 28 DKGY/(OR) 1 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR035 28 29 DKGY/(OR) 0 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR035 29 30 DKGY/(OR) 0 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR035 30 31 DKGY/(OR) 0 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR035 31 32 OR 0 0 LM M SS

D WTR035 32 33 OR 0 0 LM M SS

D WTR035 33 34 OR 0 0 LM M SS

D WTR035 34 35 OR 2 0 LM M SS

D WTR035 35 36 OR 5 0 LM M SS

D WTR035 36 37 OR 2 0 LM M SS

D WTR035 37 38 OR 1 0 LM M SS

D WTR035 38 39 OR 1 0 LM M SS

D WTR035 39 40 DKGY 1 0 FR M SS

D WTR035 40 41 DKGY 0 0 FR M SS

D WTR035 41 42 DKGY 0 0 FR M SS

D WTR035 42 43 DKGY 0 0 FR F SS/MS

D WTR035 43 44 DKGY 0 0 FR F SS/MS

D WTR035 44 45 DKGY 0 0 FR F SS/MS

D WTR035 45 46 DKGY 0 0 FR F SS/MS

D WTR035 46 47 DKGY 0 0 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR035 47 48 DKGY 1 0 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR035 48 49 DKGY 0 0 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR035 49 50 DKGY 5 0 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR035 50 51 DKGY 3 0 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR035 51 52 DKGY 0.5 0 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR035 52 53 DKGY 0 0 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR035 53 54 DKGY 0 0 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR035 54 55 DKGY 0 0 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR035 55 56 DKGY 1 0 (LIM) F SS/MS

D WTR035 56 57 DKGY 1 0 (LIM) VF MS

D WTR035 57 58 DKGY 1 0 (LIM) VF MS

D WTR035 58 59 DKGY 0 0 (LIM) VF MS

D WTR035 59 60 DKGY 0 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 60 61 DKGY 0 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 61 62 DKGY 2 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 62 63 DKGY 2 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 63 64 DKGY 1 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 64 65 DKGY 0 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 65 66 DKGY 0 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 66 67 DKGY 1 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 67 68 DKGY 0 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 68 69 DKGY 0 0 FR VF MS



D WTR035 69 70 DKGY 0 0.5 FR VF MS

D WTR035 70 71 DKGY 0 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 71 72 DKGY 0 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 72 73 DKGY 0 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 73 74 DKGY 0 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 74 75 DKGY 0.5 0.5 FR VF MS

D WTR035 75 76 DKGY 4 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 76 77 DKGY 5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 77 78 DKGY 30 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 78 79 DKGY 5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 79 80 DKGY 3 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 80 81 DKGY 5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 81 82 DKGY 5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 82 83 DKGY 5 0 FR VF MS

D WTR035 83 84 DKGY 3 0 FR M SS

D WTR035 84 85 DKGY 3 0 FR M SS

D WTR035 85 86 DKGY 1 0 FR M SS

D WTR035 86 87 DKGY 0 0 FR M SS

D WTR035 87 88 DKGY 2 0.5 FR M SS

D WTR035 88 89 DKGY 0 0 FR M SS

D WTR035 89 90 DKGY 0 0 FR F SS/MS

D WTR036 0 1 OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR036 1 2 OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR036 2 3 OR 0 0 LIM F MS/SS

D WTR036 3 4 OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR036 4 5 OR 0 0 LIM F MS/SS

D WTR036 5 6 OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR036 6 7 OR 0 0 LIM F MS/SS

D WTR036 7 8 OR 0 0 LIM F MS/SS

D WTR036 8 9 OR 0 0 LIM F MS/SS

D WTR036 9 10 OR 0 0 LIM F MS/SS

D WTR036 10 11 OR 0.5 0 LIM F MS/SS

D WTR036 11 12 OR 0 0 LIM F MS/SS

D WTR036 12 13 OR 0 0 LIM F MS/SS

D WTR036 13 14 OR 0 0 LIM F MS/SS

D WTR036 14 15 OR 0 0 LIM F MS/SS

D WTR036 15 16 OR 0 0 LIM F MS/SS

D WTR036 16 17 OR 0 0 LIM F MS

D WTR036 17 18 OR 0 0 LIM M SS

D WTR036 18 19 OR 0 0 LIM M SS/MS

D WTR036 19 20 OR 0 0 LIM VF MS

D WTR036 20 21 DKGY/OR 0 0 (LIM) VF MS

D WTR036 21 22 DKGY/(OR) 0 0 (LIM) VF MS

D WTR036 22 23 DKGY/(OR) 0 0 (LIM) VF MS

D WTR036 23 24 OR/DKGY 0 0 (LIM) VF MS

D WTR036 24 25 OR/DKGY 0 0 (LIM) VF MS

D WTR036 25 26 DKGY 0 0 FR VF MS

D WTR036 26 27 DKGY 0 0 FR VF MS

D WTR036 27 28 DKGY 0 0 FR VF MS

D WTR036 28 29 DKGY/(OR) 0 0 (LIM) VF MS

D WTR036 29 30 DKGY/(OR) 0 0 (LIM) VF MS

D WTR036 30 31 DKGY/(OR) 0 0 (LIM) VF MS

D WTR036 31 32 DKGY/(OR) 0 0 (LIM) VF MS

D WTR036 32 33 DKGY/(OR) 0 0 (LIM) VF MS

D WTR036 33 34 DKGY 0 0 FR VF MS

D WTR036 34 35 DKGY 0 0 FR F MS/SS

D WTR036 35 36 DKGY 0 0 FR F MS/SS

D WTR036 36 37 DKGY/(OR) 0 0 (LIM) F MS/SS

D WTR036 37 38 DKGY/(OR) 0 0 (LIM) F MS/SS

D WTR036 38 39 DKGY 0 0 FR F MS

D WTR036 39 40 DKGY 0 0.5 FR F MS/SS

D WTR036 40 41 DKGY/(OR) 1 0 (LIM) F SS

D WTR036 41 42 OR/DKGY 0 0 LIM M SS

D WTR036 42 43 OR 0 0 LIM F SS

D WTR036 43 44 OR 1 0 LIM F SS

D WTR036 44 45 OR 1 0 LIM F SS

D WTR036 45 46 OR 0 0 LIM F SS

D WTR036 46 47 OR/DKGY 1 0 LIM F SS

D WTR036 47 48 OR/DKGY 1 0 LIM F SS

D WTR036 48 49 DKGY/(OR) 1 0 (LIM) F SS

D WTR036 49 50 DKGY/(OR) 1 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR036 50 51 DKGY/(OR) 1 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR036 51 52 DKGY/(OR) 1 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR036 52 53 DKGY/(OR) 1 0 (LIM) F SS

D WTR036 53 54 DKGY/(OR) 1 0 (LIM) F SS

D WTR036 54 55 DKGY/(OR) 1 0 (LIM) F SS

D WTR036 55 56 DKGY/(OR) 2 0 (LIM) F SS

D WTR036 56 57 DKGY/(OR) 5 0 (LIM) F SS

D WTR036 57 58 DKGY/(OR) 1 0 (LIM) M SS



D WTR036 58 59 DKGY/(OR) 2 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR036 59 60 DKGY/(OR) 10 0 (LIM) M SS

D WTR036 60 61 DKGY 0 0 FR SS

D WTR036 61 62 DKGY/(OR) 1 0 (LIM) SS

D WTR036 62 63 DKGY/(OR) 2 0 (LIM) SS

D WTR036 63 64 DKGY/(OR) 8 0 (LIM) SS

D WTR036 64 65 DKGY/(OR) 8 0 (LIM) SS

D WTR036 65 66 DKGY/(OR) 8 0 (LIM) SS

D WTR036 66 67 DKGY 4 0 FR MS

D WTR036 67 68 DKGY 1 0 FR MS

D WTR036 68 69 DKGY 0 0 FR MS

D WTR036 69 70 DKGY 0 0 FR MS

D WTR036 70 71 DKGY 0 0 FR MS

D WTR036 71 72 DKGY 0 0 FR MS

D WTR036 72 73 DKGY 0 0 FR MS

D WTR036 73 74 DKGY 0 0 FR MS

D WTR036 74 75 DKGY 1 0 FR SS

D WTR036 75 76 DKGY 0 0 FR SS

D WTR036 76 77 DKGY 0 0 FR SS

D WTR036 77 78 DKGY 0 0 FR SS

D WTR036 78 79 DKGY 0 0 FR SS

D WTR036 79 80 DKGY 1 0.5 FR SS

EOF



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX IV 

RC Drill Hole Assay Data 



H0002 Version 3

H0003 Date_generated 01-Nov-17

H0004 Reporting_period_end_date 25-Nov-17

H0005 State TAS

H0100 Tenement_no/Combined_rept_n EL30/2004

H0101 Tenement_holder Greatland Pty Ltd

H0102 Project_name Warrentinna

H0106 Tenement_operator Greatland Pty Ltd

H0150 250K_map_sheet_number SK55-21

H0151 100K_map_sheet_number 8415 8416

H0152 50K_map_sheet_number

H0153 25K_map_sheet_number

H0200 Start_date_of_data_acquisition26-Nov-16

H0201 End_date_of_data_acquisition 01-Feb-17

H0202 Data_format DN3

H0203 Number_of_data_records 485

H0204 Date_of_metadata_update 01-Nov-17

H0301 collar_data_file el302004_201711_02_collar

H0302 survey_data_file el302004_201711_03_survey

H0303 geology_data_file el302004_201711_04_geol

H0304 assay_data_file el302004_201711_05_assay

H0310 water_data_file

H0400 Drill_code RC

H0401 Drill_contractor Edrill

H0402 Description RC

H0600 Sample_code RC

H0601 Sample_type rc chip

H0602 Sample_description poly spear

H0700 Sample_preparation_code ssmg

H0701 Sample_preparation_details ssmg

H0702 Job_no 1170/0/1516174   1170/0/1517625

H0800 Assay_code FA50/AAS  A/OES

H0801 Assay_company Genalysis

H0802 Assay_description 50g fire assay  aqua regia optical emission spectrometry

H0900 Remarks X = below detection

H1000 Hole ID Sample ID From To Au Al As Ag B Ba Bi Ca Cd Ce Co Cr Cu Fe K La Mg Mn Mo Na Ni P Pb S Sb Sc Sr Te Ti Tl V W Zn

H1001 metres metres ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm

H1002 0.001 20 5 0.5 10 2 2 100 0.5 20 1 2 1 0.01 20 20 100 1 1 100 1 20 1 50 2 1 1 2 5 5 2 2 1

H1003 FA50/AA AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE  AR01/OE

D WTR037 WR86848 0 4 57 26713 49 -0.5 -10 95 -2 200 -0.5 76 -1 34 11 1.53 4194 39 700 54 1 -100 9 102 15 247 2 3 13 -2 17 -5 29 -2 15

D WTR037 WR87003 0 1 83

D WTR037 WR87004 1 2 61

D WTR037 WR87005 2 3 61

D WTR037 WR87006 3 4 52

D WTR037 WR86849 4 8 67 16656 52 -0.5 -10 93 -2 -100 -0.5 91 -1 25 23 1.74 3681 45 500 20 -1 -100 5 81 15 108 2 3 8 -2 18 -5 22 -2 13

D WTR037 WR87007 4 5 133

D WTR037 WR87008 5 6 232

D WTR037 WR87009 6 7 17

D WTR037 WR87010 7 8 149

D WTR037 WR86850 8 12 47 25666 52 -0.5 -10 230 -2 -100 -0.5 86 -1 32 19 1.8 5387 45 600 14 -1 -100 10 173 25 120 2 4 22 -2 23 -5 28 -2 13

D WTR037 WR87011 8 9 406

D WTR037 WR87012 9 10 53

D WTR037 WR87013 10 11 17

D WTR037 WR87014 11 12 45

D WTR037 WR86851 12 16 156 22694 106 0.8 -10 114 -2 -100 -0.5 85 -1 28 22 2.52 4854 42 600 31 -1 -100 10 84 19 140 4 4 9 2 22 -5 24 -2 27

D WTR037 WR87015 12 13 40

D WTR037 WR87016 13 14 132

D WTR037 WR87017 14 15 199

D WTR037 WR87018 15 16 37

D WTR037 WR86852 16 20 100 21822 483 0.6 -10 136 -2 -100 -0.5 80 10 26 26 2.59 4611 48 700 162 -1 -100 25 106 60 1100 3 3 13 -2 17 -5 22 -2 74

D WTR037 WR87019 16 17 83

D WTR037 WR87020 17 18 68

D WTR037 WR87021 18 19 81

D WTR037 WR87022 19 20 125

D WTR037 WR86853 20 24 133 20040 29 -0.5 -10 264 -2 -100 -0.5 64 21 28 25 2.68 3730 35 6400 402 -1 -100 47 194 37 2859 3 2 27 -2 23 -5 19 -2 117

D WTR037 WR87023 20 21 68

D WTR037 WR87024 21 22 553

D WTR037 WR87025 22 23 851

D WTR037 WR87026 23 24 68

D WTR037 WR86854 24 28 781 22386 47 1.2 -10 148 -2 -100 -0.5 53 9 29 28 3.09 4587 30 7300 276 -1 -100 32 115 79 3611 6 2 16 -2 26 -5 22 -2 113

D WTR037 WR87027 24 25 1679

D WTR037 WR87028 25 26 385

D WTR037 WR87029 26 27 1433

D WTR037 WR87030 27 28 736

D WTR037 WR86855 28 32 615 20914 50 0.8 -10 152 -2 -100 -0.5 60 14 28 29 3.24 3793 32 6900 301 -1 -100 44 115 49 4440 5 2 16 -2 25 -5 21 -2 121

D WTR037 WR87031 28 29 98

D WTR037 WR87032 29 30 243

D WTR037 WR87033 30 31 299

D WTR037 WR87034 31 32 1039

D WTR037 WR86856 32 36 249 21411 58 0.7 -10 135 -2 100 -0.5 58 19 29 33 3.52 3499 32 10500 588 -1 -100 52 129 30 4966 3 2 16 -2 41 -5 23 -2 136

D WTR037 WR87035 32 33 429

D WTR037 WR87036 33 34 171

D WTR037 WR87037 34 35 91

D WTR037 WR87038 35 36 164

D WTR037 WR86857 36 40 297 20909 119 0.6 -10 129 -2 -100 -0.5 52 18 24 32 3.28 3928 29 9900 571 -1 -100 46 125 24 5596 4 3 14 -2 53 -5 22 -2 123

D WTR037 WR87039 36 37 99

D WTR037 WR87040 37 38 176

D WTR037 WR87041 38 39 202

D WTR037 WR87042 39 40 326

D WTR037 WR86858 40 44 223 24205 816 -0.5 -10 113 -2 400 -0.5 54 15 27 27 2.75 5819 29 8400 404 -1 -100 48 263 18 3372 7 3 12 -2 45 -5 26 -2 98

D WTR037 WR87043 40 41 263

D WTR037 WR87044 41 42 347

D WTR037 WR87045 42 43 180

D WTR037 WR87046 43 44 221

D WTR037 WR86859 44 48 172 23273 388 -0.5 -10 69 -2 700 -0.5 60 12 31 21 2.64 5282 32 8300 286 -1 -100 39 415 13 700 4 3 11 -2 33 -5 26 -2 87

D WTR037 WR87047 44 45 588

D WTR037 WR87048 45 46 35

D WTR037 WR87049 46 47 328

D WTR037 WR87050 47 48 125

D WTR037 WR86860 48 52 38 22298 61 -0.5 -10 105 -2 600 -0.5 52 12 35 18 2.48 4848 29 7900 258 2 -100 42 363 14 301 3 3 18 -2 24 -5 26 -2 73

D WTR037 WR86861 52 56 14 19830 39 -0.5 -10 80 -2 800 -0.5 55 13 34 19 2.9 3259 30 8900 244 1 -100 45 468 19 408 2 3 16 -2 20 -5 21 -2 88

D WTR037 WR86862 56 60 2 20830 23 -0.5 -10 87 -2 900 -0.5 44 10 48 14 2.41 3562 24 8100 301 -1 -100 45 489 13 225 2 3 12 -2 27 -5 26 -2 67

D WTR037 WR86863 60 64 2 20574 39 -0.5 -10 79 -2 1100 -0.5 61 13 30 20 3.23 3419 33 9500 316 1 -100 41 597 22 306 3 3 14 -2 23 -5 22 -2 89

D WTR037 WR86864 64 68 16 21976 53 -0.5 -10 73 -2 1100 -0.5 66 15 27 29 3.83 3440 37 11200 422 1 -100 48 578 24 324 3 3 13 -2 18 -5 22 -2 102

D WTR037 WR86865 68 72 2 17913 40 -0.5 -10 73 -2 1100 -0.5 57 12 26 19 3.01 3398 31 8100 446 1 -100 39 534 20 321 -2 2 11 -2 22 -5 19 -2 79

D WTR037 WR86866 72 76 -1 20104 16 -0.5 -10 99 -2 1200 -0.5 50 10 41 15 2.64 4209 26 8200 345 2 -100 43 586 11 148 -2 3 11 -2 24 -5 23 -2 62

D WTR037 WR86867 76 80 -1 20117 12 -0.5 -10 78 -2 1100 -0.5 58 13 34 20 3.1 3418 32 9300 299 1 -100 43 573 18 140 -2 3 11 -2 19 -5 20 -2 80

D WTR037 WR86868 80 84 6 20602 15 -0.5 -10 84 -2 1100 -0.5 49 11 38 16 2.86 4009 27 8500 368 1 -100 41 565 16 289 -2 3 12 -2 19 -5 23 -2 72

D WTR037 WR86869 84 88 -1 17424 22 -0.5 -10 64 -2 1100 -0.5 57 12 31 21 2.8 2975 31 8100 352 1 -100 42 539 23 198 -2 2 10 -2 15 -5 18 -2 71

D WTR037 WR86870 88 92 -1 16847 28 -0.5 -10 75 -2 1200 -0.5 49 10 34 14 2.48 3473 25 7500 384 1 -100 40 604 10 184 -2 3 10 -2 21 -5 19 -2 55

D WTR037 WR86871 92 96 -1 20857 44 -0.5 -10 68 -2 1500 -0.5 69 14 26 26 3.69 3273 37 10600 396 -1 -100 47 751 25 422 2 3 16 -2 13 -5 21 -2 99

D WTR037 WR86872 96 100 3 19399 53 -0.5 -10 68 -2 1300 -0.5 66 13 21 23 3.39 3298 36 9900 346 -1 -100 40 646 26 522 3 3 16 -2 12 -5 19 -2 86

D WTR038 WR86874 0 4 187 18785 300 -0.5 -10 72 -2 300 -0.5 44 3 30 16 2.22 3632 23 2300 95 1 -100 16 169 20 157 -2 3 6 -2 24 -5 23 -2 32

D WTR038 WR87051 1 2 353

D WTR038 WR87052 2 3 238

D WTR038 WR87053 3 4 163

D WTR038 WR86875 4 8 118 9848 399 -0.5 -10 44 -2 -100 -0.5 59 -1 16 21 1.54 2221 31 300 43 -1 -100 9 64 21 -50 2 3 4 -2 17 -5 13 -2 20

D WTR038 WR87054 4 5 160

D WTR038 WR87055 5 6 226

D WTR038 WR87056 6 7 35

D WTR038 WR87057 7 8 21

D WTR038 WR86876 8 12 15 11035 120 -0.5 -10 68 -2 -100 -0.5 77 -1 16 17 0.84 3061 40 400 24 -1 -100 7 91 17 -50 -2 3 5 -2 23 -5 14 -2 9

D WTR038 WR87058 8 9 15

D WTR038 WR87059 9 10 12

D WTR038 WR87060 10 11 8

D WTR038 WR87061 11 12 29

D WTR038 WR86877 12 16 27 10990 225 -0.5 -10 98 -2 -100 -0.5 91 9 18 12 1.17 3075 44 400 156 -1 -100 8 151 22 -50 -2 3 10 -2 32 -5 16 -2 21

D WTR038 WR87062 12 13 46

D WTR038 WR87063 13 14 46

D WTR038 WR87064 14 15 14

D WTR038 WR87065 15 16 6

D WTR038 WR86878 16 20 37 11923 314 -0.5 -10 76 -2 -100 -0.5 72 2 18 14 1.64 3238 37 400 52 -1 -100 10 194 23 -50 -2 3 7 -2 25 -5 14 -2 27

D WTR038 WR87066 16 17 42

D WTR038 WR87067 17 18 35

D WTR038 WR87068 18 19 62

D WTR038 WR87069 19 20 60

D WTR038 WR86879 20 24 2878 9670 2541 0.8 -10 115 -2 -100 -0.5 60 3 13 21 1.71 3173 32 500 51 -1 -100 11 122 33 3727 6 2 5 -2 13 -5 11 -2 16

D WTR038 WR87070 20 21 54

D WTR038 WR87071 21 22 1800

D WTR038 WR87072 22 23 4678

D WTR038 WR87073 23 24 3802

D WTR038 WR86880 24 28 1002 18728 1260 0.8 -10 81 -2 -100 -0.5 65 8 21 40 2.96 4511 36 700 126 -1 -100 21 375 22 765 5 3 7 -2 16 -5 21 -2 60

D WTR038 WR87074 24 25 918

D WTR038 WR87075 25 26 1023

D WTR038 WR87076 26 27 800

D WTR038 WR87077 27 28 363

D WTR038 WR86881 28 32 730 16904 650 0.6 -10 83 -2 -100 -0.5 58 12 22 28 2.4 3324 32 5900 306 -1 -100 37 132 19 4789 -2 2 11 -2 18 -5 18 -2 57

D WTR038 WR87078 28 29 595

D WTR038 WR87079 29 30 225

D WTR038 WR87080 30 31 386

D WTR038 WR87081 31 32 590

D WTR038 WR86882 32 36 256 21891 388 0.8 -10 86 -2 -100 -0.5 54 18 24 43 3.3 4317 30 9300 650 -1 -100 49 85 24 7800 2 3 10 -2 25 -5 25 -2 56

D WTR038 WR87082 32 33 236

D WTR038 WR87083 33 34 221

D WTR038 WR87084 34 35 1087

D WTR038 WR87085 35 36 435

D WTR038 WR86883 36 40 1230 17130 1795 0.5 -10 111 -2 -100 -0.5 48 15 22 28 2.7 3596 28 7200 375 1 -100 42 110 24 5906 3 2 15 -2 18 -5 20 -2 77

D WTR038 WR87086 36 37 1704

D WTR038 WR87087 37 38 1943

D WTR038 WR87088 38 39 588

D WTR038 WR87089 39 40 1024

D WTR038 WR86884 40 44 385 17812 834 -0.5 -10 115 -2 -100 -0.5 56 14 23 23 2.51 3977 31 6800 383 1 -100 42 99 19 3210 -2 2 15 -2 19 -5 19 -2 90

D WTR038 WR87090 40 41 835

D WTR038 WR87091 41 42 292

D WTR038 WR87092 42 43 241

D WTR038 WR87093 43 44 175

D WTR038 WR86885 44 48 736 16511 644 0.5 -10 78 -2 -100 -0.5 53 15 19 32 2.47 3565 29 5400 347 1 -100 38 82 22 2857 -2 2 9 -2 19 -5 19 -2 81

D WTR038 WR87094 44 45 953

D WTR038 WR87095 45 46 175

D WTR038 WR87096 46 47 1777

D WTR038 WR87097 47 48 437

D WTR038 WR86886 48 52 360 14170 434 -0.5 -10 66 -2 -100 -0.5 49 11 19 30 2.3 2791 26 5400 366 1 -100 31 82 16 2342 -2 2 8 -2 23 -5 15 -2 58

D WTR038 WR87098 48 49 613

D WTR038 WR87099 49 50 581

D WTR038 WR87100 50 51 111

D WTR038 WR87101 51 52 146

D WTR038 WR86887 52 56 171 12348 99 -0.5 -10 56 -2 -100 -0.5 41 9 16 15 2.09 2320 22 5300 278 1 -100 27 63 15 1533 -2 1 8 -2 18 -5 12 -2 82

D WTR038 WR87102 52 53 258

D WTR038 WR87103 53 54 20

D WTR038 WR87104 54 55 352

D WTR038 WR87105 55 56 197

D WTR038 WR86888 56 60 74 16654 47 -0.5 -10 77 -2 -100 -0.5 49 12 23 19 2.59 2814 27 7100 350 -1 -100 35 118 21 1276 -2 2 12 -2 23 -5 15 -2 92

D WTR038 WR87106 56 57 64

D WTR038 WR87107 57 58 110

D WTR038 WR87108 58 59 40

D WTR038 WR87109 59 60 26

D WTR038 WR86889 60 64 115 19281 26 -0.5 -10 94 -2 200 -0.5 54 13 26 22 2.84 3487 30 8000 333 1 -100 38 186 25 1260 -2 2 16 -2 24 -5 17 -2 102

D WTR038 WR87110 60 61 23

D WTR038 WR87111 61 62 18

D WTR038 WR87112 62 63 462

D WTR038 WR87113 63 64 78

D WTR038 WR86890 64 68 24 21187 54 -0.5 -10 115 -2 300 -0.5 48 10 27 18 2.43 4853 27 6800 240 1 -100 31 183 20 1251 -2 2 14 -2 33 -5 21 -2 85

D WTR038 WR86891 68 72 36 18980 44 -0.5 -10 84 -2 500 -0.5 51 12 26 22 2.93 3584 29 8200 227 1 -100 40 282 24 1988 -2 2 14 -2 33 -5 19 -2 116

D WTR038 WR86892 72 76 43 22417 57 -0.5 -10 88 -2 1000 -0.5 61 14 32 23 3.46 3994 34 10200 344 1 -100 46 528 24 1315 -2 2 17 -2 25 -5 22 -2 103

D WTR038 WR86893 76 80 60 23596 31 -0.5 -10 92 -2 1100 -0.5 59 15 33 26 3.58 4467 33 9800 397 -1 -100 46 556 27 1689 -2 2 15 -2 31 -5 22 -2 105

D WTR038 WR86894 80 84 41 22144 62 -0.5 -10 83 -2 1300 -0.5 59 14 31 22 3.48 3953 33 9500 406 -1 -100 41 656 20 1004 -2 2 15 -2 28 -5 21 -2 87

D WTR038 WR86895 84 88 8 23067 22 -0.5 -10 88 -2 1200 -0.5 62 14 34 26 3.75 4349 35 10300 433 -1 -100 46 631 26 888 -2 3 14 -2 32 -5 23 -2 100

D WTR038 WR86896 88 92 11 22718 35 -0.5 -10 89 -2 1400 -0.5 60 14 35 27 3.6 4377 33 9700 439 -1 -100 44 708 34 1005 -2 3 17 -2 35 -5 23 -2 98

D WTR038 WR86897 92 96 40 22859 37 -0.5 -10 85 -2 1500 -0.5 60 13 34 23 3.69 4248 34 10000 462 -1 -100 42 760 22 835 -2 2 17 -2 35 -5 22 -2 93

D WTR038 WR86898 96 100 6 22763 19 -0.5 -10 89 -2 1300 -0.5 66 13 34 24 3.59 4451 37 10300 415 -1 -100 42 659 24 459 -2 2 14 -2 32 -5 23 -2 96

D WTR039 WR86900 1 4 18 22574 72 -0.5 -10 98 -2 -100 -0.5 45 -1 28 12 2.11 4241 25 800 40 -1 -100 9 84 14 167 -2 3 6 -2 19 -5 25 -2 24

D WTR039 WR87114 1 2 43

D WTR039 WR87115 2 3 12

D WTR039 WR87116 3 4 4



H1000 Hole ID Sample ID From To Au Al As Ag B Ba Bi Ca Cd Ce Co Cr Cu Fe K La Mg Mn Mo Na Ni P Pb S Sb Sc Sr Te Ti Tl V W Zn

H1001 metres metres ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm

D WTR039 WR86901 4 8 11 10558 46 -0.5 -10 104 -2 -100 -0.5 53 -1 16 9 1.35 2476 28 300 39 -1 -100 5 86 17 -50 -2 2 10 -2 16 -5 12 -2 16

D WTR039 WR87117 4 5 4

D WTR039 WR87118 5 6 13

D WTR039 WR87119 6 7 10

D WTR039 WR87120 7 8 30

D WTR039 WR86902 8 12 131 17126 204 -0.5 -10 95 -2 -100 -0.5 62 -1 20 13 1.4 4864 33 600 22 -1 -100 5 59 14 51 -2 3 5 -2 16 -5 17 -2 9

D WTR039 WR87121 8 9 17

D WTR039 WR87122 9 10 436

D WTR039 WR87123 10 11 103

D WTR039 WR87124 11 12 11

D WTR039 WR86903 12 16 10 11451 50 -0.5 -10 87 -2 -100 -0.5 52 -1 16 11 1.2 3181 28 400 43 -1 -100 6 76 14 -50 -2 2 8 -2 16 -5 13 -2 13

D WTR039 WR87125 12 13 6

D WTR039 WR87126 13 14 2

D WTR039 WR87127 14 15 8

D WTR039 WR87128 15 16 1

D WTR039 WR86904 16 20 38 15760 89 -0.5 -10 112 -2 -100 -0.5 55 -1 18 12 0.86 4214 29 500 27 -1 -100 7 80 16 -50 -2 3 11 2 21 -5 15 -2 12

D WTR039 WR87129 16 17 7

D WTR039 WR87130 17 18 11

D WTR039 WR87131 18 19 28

D WTR039 WR87132 19 20 89

D WTR039 WR86905 20 24 90 18499 447 -0.5 -10 98 -2 -100 -0.5 68 5 19 26 2.73 4094 35 500 96 -1 -100 14 176 21 -50 2 4 7 -2 23 -5 16 -2 36

D WTR039 WR87133 20 21 268

D WTR039 WR87134 21 22 36

D WTR039 WR87135 22 23 23

D WTR039 WR87136 23 24 91

D WTR039 WR86906 24 28 750 17970 352 -0.5 -10 105 -2 -100 -0.5 78 4 20 29 3.79 3884 40 500 60 -1 -100 14 231 28 -50 4 3 11 -2 15 -5 18 -2 52

D WTR039 WR87137 24 25 212

D WTR039 WR87138 25 26 315

D WTR039 WR87139 26 27 117

D WTR039 WR87140 27 28 13

D WTR039 WR86907 28 32 359 9802 82 -0.5 -10 104 -2 -100 -0.5 68 -1 13 11 1.51 2309 34 300 37 -1 -100 8 141 16 -50 -2 1 15 -2 18 -5 10 -2 25

D WTR039 WR87141 28 29 45

D WTR039 WR87142 29 30 63

D WTR039 WR87143 30 31 133

D WTR039 WR87144 31 32 181

D WTR039 WR86908 32 36 218 12676 72 -0.5 -10 77 -2 -100 -0.5 54 6 19 19 3.18 2478 27 2400 98 -1 -100 20 191 15 1662 -2 2 10 -2 19 -5 14 -2 64

D WTR039 WR87145 32 33 145

D WTR039 WR87146 33 34 203

D WTR039 WR87147 34 35 117

D WTR039 WR87148 35 36 103

D WTR039 WR86909 36 40 204 19601 39 0.5 -10 159 -2 -100 -0.5 53 13 26 25 2.87 3030 28 8100 272 -1 -100 38 140 29 2769 -2 2 21 -2 30 -5 19 -2 85

D WTR039 WR87149 36 37 92

D WTR039 WR87150 37 38 69

D WTR039 WR87151 38 39 371

D WTR039 WR87152 39 40 74

D WTR039 WR86910 40 44 74 20628 33 -0.5 -10 123 -2 -100 -0.5 57 13 27 20 3.06 3213 30 8600 291 -1 -100 39 121 23 1936 -2 2 21 -2 39 -5 20 -2 107

D WTR039 WR87153 40 41 31

D WTR039 WR87154 41 42 70

D WTR039 WR87155 42 43 270

D WTR039 WR87156 43 44 206

D WTR039 WR86911 44 48 153 20747 52 -0.5 -10 115 -2 -100 -0.5 69 14 28 21 3.01 3492 36 8400 273 -1 -100 41 110 19 974 -2 2 18 -2 31 -5 19 -2 108

D WTR039 WR87157 44 45 394

D WTR039 WR87158 45 46 97

D WTR039 WR87159 46 47 52

D WTR039 WR87160 47 48 43

D WTR039 WR86912 48 52 25 19429 37 -0.5 -10 95 -2 -100 -0.5 65 13 25 17 2.81 3145 34 7900 259 -1 -100 38 102 19 615 -2 2 14 -2 21 -5 17 -2 98

D WTR039 WR87161 48 49 24

D WTR039 WR87162 49 50 34

D WTR039 WR87163 50 51 40

D WTR039 WR87164 51 52 164

D WTR039 WR86913 52 56 474 19328 400 0.6 -10 99 -2 -100 -0.5 55 13 26 17 2.84 2868 29 7900 266 -1 -100 39 114 21 1970 2 2 17 -2 23 -5 17 -2 101

D WTR039 WR87165 52 53 460

D WTR039 WR87166 53 54 422

D WTR039 WR87167 54 55 39

D WTR039 WR87168 55 56 25

D WTR039 WR86914 56 60 1254 21184 66 0.7 -10 78 -2 600 -0.5 51 15 28 27 3.4 3796 27 9500 345 -1 -100 46 322 27 4596 2 2 13 -2 28 -5 21 -2 114

D WTR039 WR87169 56 57 610

D WTR039 WR87170 57 58 1007

D WTR039 WR87171 58 59 1259

D WTR039 WR87172 59 60 65

D WTR039 WR86915 60 64 38 22881 41 -0.5 -10 89 -2 1200 -0.5 67 15 30 24 3.51 4580 36 9800 352 -1 -100 44 592 25 1398 2 3 15 -2 104 -5 24 -2 95

D WTR039 WR87173 60 61 58

D WTR039 WR87174 61 62 4

D WTR039 WR87175 62 63 30

D WTR039 WR87176 63 64 4

D WTR039 WR86916 64 68 33 22362 54 -0.5 -10 85 -2 1200 -0.5 70 14 27 24 3.46 4367 38 9500 378 -1 -100 44 604 22 666 -2 3 15 -2 36 -5 23 -2 93

D WTR039 WR87177 64 65 23

D WTR039 WR87178 65 66 28

D WTR039 WR87179 66 67 6

D WTR039 WR87180 67 68 14

D WTR039 WR86917 68 72 213 21113 594 -0.5 -10 82 -2 1100 -0.5 55 13 26 25 3.3 4282 30 8500 372 -1 -100 40 550 22 2866 -2 3 17 -2 29 -5 21 -2 88

D WTR039 WR87181 68 69 136

D WTR039 WR87182 69 70 237

D WTR039 WR87183 70 71 274

D WTR039 WR87184 71 72 206

D WTR039 WR86918 72 76 81 20483 85 -0.5 -10 77 -2 1000 -0.5 53 13 25 25 3.2 4149 28 8100 344 -1 -100 38 500 22 1897 -2 3 14 -2 129 -5 22 -2 86

D WTR039 WR87185 72 73 248

D WTR039 WR87186 73 74 49

D WTR039 WR87187 74 75 27

D WTR039 WR87188 75 76 8

D WTR039 WR86919 76 80 182 28556 58 -0.5 -10 108 -2 1700 -0.5 67 20 34 31 4.22 5923 36 11400 511 -1 -100 51 872 28 2204 -2 4 24 -2 226 -5 31 -2 107

D WTR039 WR87189 76 77 12

D WTR039 WR87190 77 78 89

D WTR039 WR87191 78 79 95

D WTR039 WR87192 79 80 429

D WTR039 WR86920 80 84 37 26760 59 -0.5 -10 109 -2 1900 -0.5 64 17 31 29 4.11 6844 36 10800 608 -1 -100 48 908 26 1622 2 4 27 -2 384 -5 31 -2 106

D WTR039 WR87193 80 81 70

D WTR039 WR87194 81 82 29

D WTR039 WR87195 82 83 9

D WTR039 WR87196 83 84 31

D WTR039 WR86921 84 88 71 21828 62 -0.5 -10 77 -2 1000 -0.5 58 17 27 28 3.63 4299 32 9900 472 -1 -100 49 500 22 1929 -2 3 15 -2 138 -5 24 -2 97

D WTR039 WR87197 84 85 54

D WTR039 WR87198 85 86 172

D WTR039 WR87199 86 87 88

D WTR039 WR87200 87 88 264

D WTR039 WR86922 88 92 127 22059 46 -0.5 -10 80 -2 1300 -0.5 61 19 29 28 3.99 4431 34 10500 559 -1 -100 54 615 25 2030 2 3 17 -2 130 -5 25 -2 101

D WTR039 WR87201 88 89 122

D WTR039 WR87202 89 90 78

D WTR039 WR87203 90 91 167

D WTR039 WR87204 91 92 879

D WTR039 WR86923 92 96 416 21954 90 -0.5 -10 73 -2 900 -0.5 59 16 27 36 3.87 4194 32 9700 571 -1 -100 44 465 24 3724 -2 3 12 -2 38 -5 24 -2 91

D WTR039 WR87205 92 93 393

D WTR039 WR87206 93 94 459

D WTR039 WR87207 94 95 355

D WTR039 WR87208 95 96 395

D WTR040 WR86925 1 4 2751 13888 358 0.8 -10 81 -2 -100 -0.5 98 -1 20 12 1.11 3370 50 500 40 -1 -100 5 78 33 98 4 4 10 2 18 -5 16 -2 6

D WTR040 WR87209 1 2 1868

D WTR040 WR87210 2 3 1492

D WTR040 WR87211 3 4 4090

D WTR040 WR86926 4 8 412 12807 507 -0.5 -10 155 -2 -100 -0.5 100 -1 19 31 1.57 2933 51 400 24 -1 -100 5 155 37 81 4 5 22 -2 18 -5 19 -2 10

D WTR040 WR87212 4 5 1021

D WTR040 WR87213 5 6 144

D WTR040 WR87214 6 7 447

D WTR040 WR87215 7 8 264

D WTR040 WR86927 8 12 137 14584 288 -0.5 -10 243 -2 -100 -0.5 93 -1 19 23 1.2 3469 50 400 21 -1 -100 6 211 42 56 -2 4 34 2 29 -5 18 -2 10

D WTR040 WR87216 8 9 273

D WTR040 WR87217 9 10 47

D WTR040 WR87218 10 11 79

D WTR040 WR87219 11 12 186

D WTR040 WR86928 12 16 80 19814 135 -0.5 -10 134 -2 -100 -0.5 73 -1 24 37 1.7 4608 37 600 24 -1 -100 8 97 27 77 -2 4 12 -2 22 -5 24 -2 12

D WTR040 WR87220 12 13 98

D WTR040 WR87221 13 14 121

D WTR040 WR87222 14 15 64

D WTR040 WR87223 15 16 84

D WTR040 WR86929 16 20 48 12217 67 -0.5 -10 135 -2 -100 -0.5 60 1 17 30 1.71 2592 31 300 40 -1 -100 6 121 25 67 -2 2 19 -2 16 -5 16 -2 14

D WTR040 WR87224 16 17 25

D WTR040 WR87225 17 18 26

D WTR040 WR87226 18 19 60

D WTR040 WR87227 19 20 12

D WTR040 WR86930 20 24 38 19764 99 -0.5 -10 179 -2 -100 -0.5 71 1 23 27 1.87 4171 37 500 30 -1 -100 10 143 31 76 -2 3 23 -2 23 -5 21 -2 20

D WTR040 WR87228 20 21 30

D WTR040 WR87229 21 22 25

D WTR040 WR87230 22 23 81

D WTR040 WR87231 23 24 49

D WTR040 WR86931 24 28 79 14800 199 -0.5 -10 106 -2 -100 -0.5 94 1 21 49 3.34 3155 43 400 44 -1 -100 8 104 30 97 3 4 13 -2 21 -5 21 -2 39

D WTR040 WR87232 24 25 45

D WTR040 WR87233 25 26 52

D WTR040 WR87234 26 27 122

D WTR040 WR87235 27 28 101

D WTR040 WR86932 28 32 157 16124 58 0.7 -10 157 -2 -100 -0.5 81 3 22 31 1.75 3401 43 500 43 -1 -100 11 126 25 55 -2 3 22 -2 37 -5 24 -2 30

D WTR040 WR87236 28 29 98

D WTR040 WR87237 29 30 70

D WTR040 WR87238 30 31 399

D WTR040 WR87239 31 32 255

D WTR040 WR86933 32 36 202 16151 303 1.7 -10 177 -2 -100 -0.5 68 10 23 37 2.57 3201 36 1900 124 -1 -100 27 223 25 2293 -2 2 22 -2 21 -5 20 -2 52

D WTR040 WR87240 32 33 158

D WTR040 WR87241 33 34 208

D WTR040 WR87242 34 35 289

D WTR040 WR87243 35 36 235

D WTR040 WR86934 36 40 201 15165 242 0.7 -10 101 -2 -100 -0.5 68 8 22 34 2.97 2964 35 2100 113 -1 -100 27 302 24 2724 -2 2 14 -2 16 -5 19 -2 45

D WTR040 WR87244 36 37 187

D WTR040 WR87245 37 38 386

D WTR040 WR87246 38 39 118

D WTR040 WR87247 39 40 149

D WTR040 WR86935 40 44 86 16955 238 -0.5 -10 130 -2 -100 -0.5 50 14 21 20 2.57 2867 26 6400 254 -1 -100 39 148 20 3878 -2 2 19 -2 19 -5 16 -2 61

D WTR040 WR87248 40 41 152

D WTR040 WR87249 41 42 132

D WTR040 WR87250 42 43 65

D WTR040 WR87251 43 44 83

D WTR040 WR86936 44 48 285 20296 927 0.6 -10 101 -2 -100 -0.5 53 15 24 27 3.04 3406 29 8700 321 -1 -100 44 115 25 3642 3 2 14 -2 18 -5 20 -2 75

D WTR040 WR87252 44 45 455

D WTR040 WR87253 45 46 741

D WTR040 WR87254 46 47 101

D WTR040 WR87255 47 48 53

D WTR040 WR86937 48 52 48 22585 83 -0.5 -10 97 -2 -100 -0.5 66 15 28 25 3.44 3544 36 10100 338 -1 -100 47 99 22 1560 -2 2 12 -2 18 -5 22 -2 112

D WTR040 WR87256 48 49 28

D WTR040 WR87257 49 50 31

D WTR040 WR87258 50 51 27

D WTR040 WR87259 51 52 86

D WTR040 WR86938 52 56 520 25951 2308 -0.5 -10 72 -2 800 -0.5 61 15 28 41 3.6 5780 33 9800 411 -1 -100 46 393 32 3105 7 3 15 -2 30 -5 29 -2 107

D WTR040 WR87260 52 53 221

D WTR040 WR87261 53 54 376

D WTR040 WR87262 54 55 506

D WTR040 WR87263 55 56 1360

D WTR040 WR86939 56 60 110 17186 430 -0.5 -10 53 -2 900 -0.5 50 11 34 12 2.55 2917 25 7200 243 -1 -100 42 443 14 662 3 2 11 -2 25 -5 21 -2 62

D WTR040 WR87264 56 57 248

D WTR040 WR87265 57 58 53

D WTR040 WR87266 58 59 14

D WTR040 WR87267 59 60 18

D WTR040 WR86940 60 64 14 24602 72 -0.5 -10 99 -2 1000 -0.5 62 12 38 20 3.22 4471 33 9900 253 -1 -100 44 515 19 459 -2 4 15 -2 27 -5 29 -2 76

D WTR040 WR86941 64 68 7 21742 50 -0.5 -10 75 -2 1000 -0.5 72 15 29 24 3.55 3531 39 10100 271 -1 -100 47 506 18 462 -2 4 13 -2 24 -5 23 -2 94

D WTR040 WR86942 68 72 7 17781 54 -0.5 -10 64 -2 1000 -0.5 55 12 33 16 2.82 2986 29 8000 307 -1 -100 44 518 16 262 -2 3 12 -2 16 -5 21 -2 68

D WTR040 WR86943 72 76 8 20630 48 -0.5 -10 70 -2 1000 -0.5 64 14 29 19 3.18 3230 34 9300 285 2 -100 44 504 16 657 -2 3 13 -2 21 -5 22 -2 79

D WTR040 WR86944 76 80 9 18852 36 -0.5 -10 58 -2 1100 -0.5 62 12 26 19 3.35 2762 32 8900 424 -1 -100 40 523 17 377 -2 3 13 -2 13 -5 20 -2 75

D WTR040 WR86945 80 84 40 17664 42 -0.5 -10 65 -2 1200 -0.5 55 12 34 12 3.05 2873 28 8100 340 -1 -100 45 564 8 326 2 3 13 -2 58 -5 22 -2 60

D WTR040 WR86946 84 88 9 20635 19 -0.5 -10 81 -2 1200 -0.5 64 12 35 19 3.41 3508 35 9000 398 -1 100 42 576 15 215 -2 3 12 -2 34 -5 23 -2 75

D WTR040 WR86947 88 92 7 20427 20 -0.5 -10 79 -2 1200 -0.5 67 11 37 20 3.18 3342 36 9100 267 -1 100 41 551 20 311 3 3 12 -2 29 -5 22 -2 81

D WTR040 WR86948 92 96 1 19685 11 -0.5 -10 98 -2 1200 -0.5 56 10 38 15 2.52 4046 29 7400 220 -1 200 35 550 14 142 2 3 11 -2 24 -5 22 -2 59

D WTR040 WR86949 96 100 3 21986 35 -0.5 -10 81 -2 1500 -0.5 71 13 25 26 3.47 3716 39 9500 322 -1 100 39 538 26 637 4 3 15 -2 48 -5 21 -2 89

D WTR041 WR86951 1 4 27 9574 144 -0.5 -10 59 -2 -100 -0.5 54 -1 20 15 2.36 1869 25 300 45 -1 -100 5 66 16 72 -2 2 7 -2 12 -5 18 -2 16

D WTR041 WR87268 1 2 43

D WTR041 WR87269 2 3 19



H1000 Hole ID Sample ID From To Au Al As Ag B Ba Bi Ca Cd Ce Co Cr Cu Fe K La Mg Mn Mo Na Ni P Pb S Sb Sc Sr Te Ti Tl V W Zn

H1001 metres metres ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm % ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm

D WTR041 WR87270 3 4 14

D WTR041 WR86952 4 8 29 17028 304 -0.5 -10 70 -2 -100 -0.5 67 1 22 20 2.07 3094 32 400 24 -1 -100 7 66 19 52 -2 3 6 -2 11 -5 15 -2 21

D WTR041 WR87271 4 5 46

D WTR041 WR87272 5 6 28

D WTR041 WR87273 6 7 36

D WTR041 WR87274 7 8 22

D WTR041 WR86953 8 12 40 9742 227 -0.5 -10 90 -2 -100 -0.5 70 -1 15 19 2.1 2059 37 300 28 -1 -100 6 93 34 -50 -2 2 11 -2 9 -5 13 -2 18

D WTR041 WR87275 8 9 11

D WTR041 WR87276 9 10 12

D WTR041 WR87277 10 11 21

D WTR041 WR87278 11 12 165

D WTR041 WR86954 12 16 87 17567 229 -0.5 -10 141 -2 -100 -0.5 68 -1 20 18 2.48 3631 37 500 21 -1 -100 8 117 32 53 -2 3 14 2 12 -5 20 -2 29

D WTR041 WR87279 12 13 101

D WTR041 WR87280 13 14 128

D WTR041 WR87281 14 15 78

D WTR041 WR87282 15 16 81

D WTR041 WR86955 16 20 217 13503 377 -0.5 -10 80 -2 -100 -0.5 84 17 17 24 3.22 2445 39 500 220 -1 -100 14 142 35 73 3 3 9 -2 16 -5 15 -2 46

D WTR041 WR87283 16 17 14

D WTR041 WR87284 17 18 331

D WTR041 WR87285 18 19 192

D WTR041 WR87286 19 20 147

D WTR041 WR86956 20 24 48 17912 43 -0.5 -10 131 -2 -100 -0.5 55 5 20 18 1.78 3757 30 1300 63 -1 -100 18 147 17 521 -2 2 14 -2 19 -5 18 -2 37

D WTR041 WR87287 20 21 33

D WTR041 WR87288 21 22 81

D WTR041 WR87289 22 23 42

D WTR041 WR87290 23 24 14

D WTR041 WR86957 24 28 122 17496 155 0.5 -10 152 -2 -100 -0.5 52 13 21 19 2.42 2836 29 6500 231 -1 -100 37 136 22 3450 -2 2 20 -2 17 -5 16 -2 82

D WTR041 WR87291 24 25 24

D WTR041 WR87292 25 26 165

D WTR041 WR87293 26 27 32

D WTR041 WR87294 27 28 96

D WTR041 WR86958 28 32 214 21663 123 0.6 -10 194 -2 -100 -0.5 64 17 28 29 3.48 3621 35 10300 438 -1 -100 53 162 26 5173 3 3 23 -2 25 -5 21 -2 135

D WTR041 WR87295 28 29 104

D WTR041 WR87296 29 30 89

D WTR041 WR87297 30 31 157

D WTR041 WR87298 31 32 231

D WTR041 WR86959 32 36 198 21599 318 0.5 -10 151 -2 -100 -0.5 60 19 26 33 3.5 4149 34 10400 407 -1 -100 55 135 22 7166 5 3 19 -2 32 -5 23 -2 111

D WTR041 WR87299 32 33 189

D WTR041 WR87300 33 34 172

D WTR041 WR87301 34 35 209

D WTR041 WR87302 35 36 238

D WTR041 WR86960 36 40 205 22113 381 -0.5 -10 133 -2 -100 -0.5 64 13 26 25 2.97 4653 34 8500 339 -1 -100 41 132 23 2715 3 3 18 -2 23 -5 23 -2 91

D WTR041 WR87303 36 37 252

D WTR041 WR87304 37 38 157

D WTR041 WR87305 38 39 158

D WTR041 WR87306 39 40 414

D WTR041 WR86961 40 44 185 17836 170 -0.5 -10 72 -2 -100 -0.5 60 8 25 14 2.83 2809 31 6600 261 -1 -100 38 207 17 230 2 2 10 -2 18 -5 18 -2 79

D WTR041 WR87307 40 41 223

D WTR041 WR87308 41 42 97

D WTR041 WR87309 42 43 207

D WTR041 WR87310 43 44 60

D WTR041 WR86962 44 48 79 19984 51 -0.5 -10 73 -2 400 -0.5 67 13 30 15 3.01 3005 36 8700 293 -1 -100 42 250 15 132 -2 3 12 -2 19 -5 21 -2 78

D WTR041 WR87311 44 45 75

D WTR041 WR87312 45 46 30

D WTR041 WR87313 46 47 95

D WTR041 WR87314 47 48 81

D WTR041 WR86963 48 52 7 17556 59 -0.5 -10 66 -2 800 -0.5 48 10 34 19 2.69 2610 26 8000 244 -1 -100 42 443 13 330 3 3 13 -2 25 -5 20 -2 67

D WTR041 WR86964 52 56 4 20213 28 -0.5 -10 85 -2 900 -0.5 53 11 38 15 2.7 3516 28 8100 210 -1 -100 42 488 13 566 3 3 13 -2 29 -5 23 -2 74

D WTR041 WR86965 56 60 24 14757 31 -0.5 -10 59 -2 1000 -0.5 39 9 37 10 2.41 2482 22 6300 224 -1 -100 39 501 8 289 4 3 11 -2 109 -5 20 -2 55

D WTR041 WR86966 60 64 7 18986 42 -0.5 -10 66 -2 1000 -0.5 56 13 37 19 3.18 2961 30 9000 327 -1 -100 47 516 20 438 3 3 12 -2 84 -5 22 -2 81

D WTR041 WR86967 64 68 2 19325 40 -0.5 -10 74 -2 1000 -0.5 63 13 25 19 3.19 3070 35 8900 285 -1 -100 42 522 19 447 2 3 14 -2 27 -5 20 -2 86

D WTR041 WR86968 68 72 3 19933 34 -0.5 -10 64 -2 900 -0.5 67 13 26 23 3.4 2659 35 9400 367 -1 -100 43 475 21 273 -2 3 13 -2 16 -5 19 -2 88

D WTR041 WR86969 72 76 2 17029 25 -0.5 -10 58 -2 1100 -0.5 50 11 35 14 2.88 2551 26 7800 348 -1 -100 42 568 14 147 -2 2 12 -2 19 -5 19 -2 61

D WTR041 WR86970 76 80 7 19640 39 -0.5 -10 92 -2 1400 -0.5 52 11 35 17 3.32 4012 27 7300 762 -1 -100 39 577 15 385 3 3 29 -2 21 -5 24 -2 61

D WTR041 WR86971 80 84 1 19989 35 -0.5 -10 68 -2 1300 -0.5 62 12 34 20 3.33 3077 32 8900 434 -1 -100 45 614 17 200 3 3 16 -2 35 -5 22 -2 75

D WTR041 WR86972 84 88 4 17054 39 -0.5 -10 68 -2 1200 -0.5 59 11 23 22 3.22 3176 32 7500 532 -1 -100 35 552 24 439 6 3 13 -2 84 -5 18 -2 70

D WTR041 WR86973 88 92 8 22112 60 -0.5 -10 79 -2 1400 -0.5 76 14 27 27 3.89 3791 42 10600 405 -1 -100 43 625 25 453 6 4 17 -2 116 -5 23 -2 100

D WTR041 WR86974 92 96 13 19302 52 -0.5 -10 68 -2 1300 -0.5 62 11 22 20 3.2 3188 33 8300 296 -1 100 33 590 19 659 10 3 17 -2 23 -5 19 -2 77

D WTR041 WR86975 96 100 63 14770 57 -0.5 -10 61 -2 1800 -0.5 60 10 18 19 2.89 2929 31 6800 349 -1 100 31 575 19 1042 117 3 17 -2 20 -5 14 -2 68

D WTR042 WR86977 0 4 95 16361 199 -0.5 -10 67 -2 -100 -0.5 48 1 36 12 2.41 2482 24 500 34 -1 -100 11 153 12 59 2 2 17 -2 17 -5 19 -2 24

D WTR042 WR86978 4 8 54 19866 155 -0.5 -10 97 -2 -100 -0.5 63 1 28 23 2.35 3316 29 500 29 -1 -100 9 122 18 93 2 3 17 -2 13 -5 19 -2 21

D WTR042 WR86979 8 12 41 18569 324 -0.5 -10 83 -2 -100 -0.5 58 7 30 18 2.03 3152 29 400 179 -1 -100 13 201 17 67 -2 3 16 -2 15 -5 19 -2 24

D WTR042 WR86980 12 16 46 12776 400 -0.5 -10 55 -2 -100 -0.5 45 4 21 14 1.74 2350 23 300 64 -1 -100 8 248 14 59 -2 3 12 -2 12 -5 13 -2 16

D WTR042 WR86981 16 20 82 12549 382 -0.5 -10 69 -2 -100 -0.5 58 12 20 20 2.29 2162 32 1600 162 -1 -100 15 184 19 352 -2 2 13 -2 11 -5 14 -2 33

D WTR042 WR86982 20 24 174 19588 932 0.5 -10 131 -2 -100 -0.5 70 13 26 21 2.55 3592 41 2200 226 -1 -100 19 202 32 -50 3 3 17 -2 12 -5 18 -2 53

D WTR042 WR86983 24 28 63 17744 495 -0.5 -10 98 -2 -100 -0.5 63 4 27 15 1.54 3097 32 500 79 -1 -100 9 207 25 58 3 3 12 -2 12 -5 16 -2 16

D WTR042 WR86984 28 32 76 22945 611 0.6 -10 115 -2 -100 -0.5 68 15 33 26 4.93 4657 35 1500 246 -1 -100 18 545 23 992 2 4 13 -2 16 -5 25 -2 65

D WTR042 WR86985 32 36 70 24491 43 1 -10 107 -2 100 -0.5 77 18 34 33 3.67 4439 43 10300 296 -1 -100 59 162 24 4109 -2 3 18 -2 23 -5 23 -2 156

D WTR042 WR86986 36 40 61 23480 37 1 -10 84 -2 800 -0.5 61 16 30 28 3.56 3734 35 10500 380 -1 -100 70 469 37 3746 2 3 19 -2 18 -5 21 -2 209

D WTR042 WR86987 40 44 20 22051 64 0.7 -10 82 -2 900 -0.5 57 14 29 24 3.35 3821 32 9700 333 -1 -100 53 508 26 3294 -2 2 18 -2 22 -5 20 -2 114

D WTR042 WR86988 44 48 114 22141 170 0.7 -10 77 -2 1000 -0.5 59 15 29 26 3.3 3728 34 9600 315 -1 -100 58 521 25 3191 2 2 18 -2 20 -5 20 -2 174

D WTR042 WR86989 48 52 67 22748 92 0.7 -10 72 -2 1000 -0.5 66 15 31 29 3.51 3767 37 10200 320 -1 -100 56 535 28 2946 -2 3 18 -2 21 -5 20 -2 231

D WTR042 WR86990 52 56 13 22571 69 -0.5 -10 75 -2 1000 -0.5 73 14 31 24 3.54 3947 41 10100 335 -1 -100 48 519 26 1013 -2 3 17 -2 24 -5 21 -2 125

D WTR042 WR86991 56 60 44 21282 490 0.5 -10 62 -2 1000 -0.5 63 13 27 31 3.37 3457 35 9500 315 -1 -100 40 545 25 1662 2 2 14 -2 18 -5 20 -2 96

D WTR042 WR86992 60 64 76 22019 267 0.5 -10 65 -2 1100 -0.5 68 13 28 23 3.35 3713 37 9300 277 -1 -100 41 606 24 1589 2 2 16 -2 14 -5 20 -2 115

D WTR042 WR87315 60 61 55

D WTR042 WR87316 61 62 21

D WTR042 WR87317 62 63 33

D WTR042 WR87318 63 64 31

D WTR042 WR86993 64 68 86 16168 89 -0.5 -10 49 -2 900 -0.5 51 10 21 20 2.46 3287 29 6300 225 -1 -100 28 492 18 2065 -2 2 11 -2 17 -5 16 -2 62

D WTR042 WR87319 64 65 16

D WTR042 WR87320 65 66 161

D WTR042 WR87321 66 67 155

D WTR042 WR87322 67 68 69

D WTR042 WR86994 68 72 285 22085 332 -0.5 -10 64 -2 1000 -0.5 66 13 26 26 3.11 5640 36 8200 296 -1 -100 39 529 30 3583 4 3 11 -2 15 -5 22 -2 96

D WTR042 WR87323 68 69 97

D WTR042 WR87324 69 70 509

D WTR042 WR87325 70 71 148

D WTR042 WR87326 71 72 617

D WTR042 WR86995 72 76 1071 12574 3320 1 -10 27 -2 900 -0.5 43 9 15 14 2.25 3009 24 4900 228 -1 -100 24 448 42 2360 11 1 8 -2 11 -5 12 -2 77

D WTR042 WR87327 72 73 997

D WTR042 WR87328 73 74 997

D WTR042 WR87329 74 75 404

D WTR042 WR87330 75 76 428

D WTR042 WR86996 76 80 181 22203 2231 -0.5 -10 63 -2 1100 -0.5 61 12 29 17 2.82 5740 34 8000 253 -1 -100 34 535 18 1596 7 3 10 -2 19 -5 24 -2 54

D WTR042 WR87331 76 77 709

D WTR042 WR87332 77 78 75

D WTR042 WR87333 78 79 45

D WTR042 WR87334 79 80 12

D WTR042 WR86997 80 84 30 19694 63 -0.5 -10 61 -2 1100 -0.5 62 10 26 27 2.88 3988 34 8000 283 -1 100 32 582 11 275 -2 2 11 -2 20 -5 19 -2 60

D WTR042 WR87335 80 81 14

D WTR042 WR87336 81 82 16

D WTR042 WR87337 82 83 10

D WTR042 WR87338 83 84 9

D WTR042 WR86998 84 88 5 28244 46 -0.5 -10 110 -2 1500 -0.5 80 13 36 22 3.51 6841 45 10300 309 -1 100 41 765 13 211 -2 4 15 -2 20 -5 29 -2 74

D WTR042 WR86999 88 92 13 23773 35 -0.5 -10 99 -2 1300 -0.5 80 13 33 28 3.42 5267 44 9800 372 -1 100 40 622 21 202 -2 3 11 -2 22 -5 24 -2 88

D WTR042 WR87000 92 96 6 27500 33 -0.5 -10 127 -2 1300 -0.5 80 14 37 26 3.5 6563 44 10200 265 -1 100 41 610 15 320 -2 3 12 -2 34 -5 26 -2 77

D WTR042 WR87001 96 100 9 19416 30 -0.5 -10 88 -2 1300 -0.5 60 10 29 99 2.64 4466 32 7700 192 -1 200 29 512 5 339 -2 2 10 -2 32 -5 19 -2 46
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